
Damien McCann,
Interim Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr Interim

T: 01495 355001

E: committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Our Ref./Ein Cyf. 
Your Ref./Eich Cyf. 
Contact:/Cysylltwch â:  

 

Mae’r Cyngor yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg a Saesneg a byddwn yn cyfathrebu gyda chi yn eich dewis iaith, dim 
ond i chi rhoi gwybod i ni pa un sydd well gennych. Ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn creu unrhyw oedi. 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh and English and we will communicate with you in the language of your choice, as long as you let 
us know which you prefer. Corresponding in Welsh will not lead to any delay. 

 
General Offices 
Steelworks Road 
Tyllwyn, Ebbw 
Vale NP23 6DN 
 

Swyddfeydd Cyffredinol 
Heol Gwaith Dur 
Tŷ Llwyn, Glyn Ebwy 
NP23 6DN 

 

 

 
THIS IS A MEETING WHICH THE PUBLIC ARE ENTITLED TO ATTEND 

 
11th January 2024 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
CORPORATE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Corporate & Performance Scrutiny Committee will be held  
via MS Teams on Thursday, 18th January, 2024 at 10.00 am. (if you wish to 
view this meeting please contact michelle.hicks@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk) 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Damien McCann 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
AGENDA Pages 
  
1.   SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 

 
 

 You are welcome to use Welsh at the meeting, a 
minimum notice period of 3 working days is required 
should you wish to do so.  A simultaneous translation 
will be provided if requested. 
 

 

 
2.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive. 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk


 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND 
DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 To receive. 
 

 
 
4.   CORPORATE AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 

5 - 6 

 To consider the decisions of the Corporate and 
Performance Scrutiny Committee held on 6th December, 
2023. 
  
(N.B. the decisions are submitted for accuracy 
points only) 
 

 

 
5.   ACTION SHEET 

 
7 - 10 

 To receive. 
 

 
 
6.   ENGAGEMENT AND PARTICIPATION STRATEGY 

 
11 - 30 

 To consider the report of the Service Manager Policy 
and Partnerships. 
 

 

 
7.   RECRUITMENT AND SELECTION POLICY 

 
31 - 60 

 To consider the report of the Head of Organisational 
Development. 
 

 

 
8.   WORKFORCE STRATEGY 2021-2026 

 
61 - 86 

 To consider the report of the Head of Organisational 
Development. 
 

 

 
9.   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME: 14TH MARCH 

2024 
 

87 - 90 

 To receive. 
 

 
 
10.   EXEMPT ITEM 

 
 

 To receive and consider the following report which in the 
opinion of the proper officer is an exempt item taking 
into account consideration of the public interest test and 
that the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting (the reason for the decision for the exemption is 
available on a schedule maintained by the proper 
officer). 

 

Page 2



 

 

  
11.   ANVIL COURT, ABERTILLERY 

 
91 - 132 

 To consider the report of the Corporate Director 
Regeneration and Community Services. 
 

 

 
To: Councillor J. Wilkins (Chair) 

Councillor J. Thomas (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor J. Hill 
Councillor J. Holt 
Councillor E. Jones 
Councillor R. Leadbeater 
Councillor C. Smith 
Councillor T. Smith 
 

 All other Members (for information) 
Interim Chief Executive 
Chief Officers 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 
REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE 

CORPORATE AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

  
SUBJECT: CORPORATE AND PERFORMANCE  

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 6TH DECEMBER, 2023 
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC & COMMITTEE SUPPORT OFFICER 

 
 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR J. WILKINS (CHAIR) 
 
   Councillors J. Thomas (Vice-Chair) 

J. Holt 
J. Hill 
E. Jones 
R. Leadbeater 
C. Smith 
T. Smith 

 
WITH:  Chief Officer Resources 
   Interim Corporate Director Social Services  
   Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
  
 
ITEM 

 
SUBJECT 
 

No. 1 SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 
 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service. 
 

No. 2 APOLOGIES 
 
An apology for absence was received from the Interim Chief 
Executive. 
 

 
No. 3 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

 
No declarations of interest or dispensations were reported. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



No. 4 CORPORATE AND PERFORMANCE  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Consideration was given to the decisions of the meeting held on  
12th October, 2023. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the decisions be accepted as a true 
record of proceedings. 
 

No. 5 ACTION SHEET 
 
Consideration was given to the Action Sheet. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and the 
information therein be noted. 
 

No. 6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT 
– JUNE 2023  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Chief Officer 
Resources. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and 
scrutinise the treasury management activity undertaken during 
the first 3 months of 2023/24 and do not consider any 
amendments to the previously agreed Treasury strategies and 
performance indicators (Option 1). 
 

No. 7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME – 18TH JANUARY, 2024 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Scrutiny and 
Democratic Officer 
 
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and  
Committee agreed the Forward Programme for the meeting  
18th January, 204, as presented (Option 1).  
 
 

 

Page 6



Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council 

Action Sheet 

Corporate Overview and Performance Scrutiny Committee  
 
Meeting 

Date 
Action to be Taken By Whom Action Taken 

12.10.23 Item 6: Blaenau Gwent Council Self-Assessment 
2022/23 
Page 4 – Appendix 1 
• In relation to economically inactive disabled residents – 

what is the Council doing to support those residents. 
 
 

 
 
 
All 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Example attached. 
Action Complete: 19.12.23 
 
 
 

 
 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Item 6: Blaenau Gwent Council Self-Assessment 2022/23 

Page 4 – Appendi
[...]
lities who are supported with all aspects of working within a busy commercial 
Café environment. 

The students develop the knowledge and experience to interact with the customers, 
take orders, help prepare teas, coffees and light meals/sandwiches and provide table 
service, once again developing crucial social skills and building confidence, whilst 
helping to integrate people with disabilities into the local community. 

It is hoped that in the longer term some those that we support will aspire to move into 
mainstream or supported employment and becoming more economically active in 
the process. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet and Council only 
Date signed off by the Monitoring Officer: 
Date signed off by the Section 151 Officer:  

 
Committee:  Corporate Overview & Performance Scrutiny 

Committee 
Date of meeting:  18th January 2024 
Report Subject:  Engagement and Participation Strategy 
Portfolio Holder:  Cllr Stephen Thomas, Leader / Cabinet Member 

Corporate Overview and Performance 
Report Submitted by:  Andrew Parker, Service Manager for Policy & 

Partnerships 
 

Directorate 
Management 

Team 

Corporate 
Leadership 

Team 

Portfolio 
Holder / 

Chair  

Governance 
and Audit 

Committee 

Democratic 
Services 

Committee 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Cabinet Council Other 
(please 
state) 

 03/01/24 05.01.24   18/01/24    
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
1.1 To consider the draft Engagement and Participation Strategy for Blaenau 

Gwent County Borough Council in advance of wider public, staff and 
member consultation. 

 
2. Scope and Background 

 
2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
2.3 

Our previous engagement strategy document, ‘Our Approach to 
Engagement’ has now concluded and a new approach needs to be 
developed and implemented. As well as this, we have a statutory 
requirement within the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021, to 
publish our intentions regarding how we intend to participate with the people 
of Blaenau Gwent. (see section 4) 
 
The intention is to combine the two elements into one strategy document 
and to assist in the development of the strategy document there is an 
intention to involve members, staff and the public to ensure that we are 
‘engaging’ appropriately and allowing sufficient ‘participation’. 
 
The document will set out why we need to engage, who with and how we will 
achieve this. We will use the same principle for the participation element, 
although this will be more specific to address the requirements detailed in 
section 4 of this report to ensure that local people are able to participate in 
the making of decisions by the council. 
 

3. Options for Recommendation  
3.1 Option 1: to consider and support the draft Engagement and Participation 

Strategy at Appendix 1 and progress to the wider consultation phase. 
 
Option 2: to provide additional comments or changes to the draft 
Engagement and Participation Strategy at Appendix 1 before progressing to 
the wider consultation phase. 
 
  

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



  
 

  

4. 
 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
4.2 

Evidence of how this topic supports the achievement of the Statutory 
Responsibilities  
 
The Corporate Plan 2022/27 sets out that the community of Blaenau Gwent 
is at the heart of everything the Council does. Engagement, participation and 
customer experience feature as a key theme which runs across the Council 
in order to shape services and make decisions. 
 
We are committed to engage effectively and this is underpinned by a range 
of legislation including the:  

- The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015  
- The Equality Act 2010, - The Welsh Language Measure 2011  
- Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 – wherein we 
must address, 

 
a) ways of promoting awareness among local people of the principal 

council's functions; 
b) ways of promoting awareness among local people of how to become 

a member of the principal council, and what membership entails; 
c)
[...]
re-employment checks are completed prior to an individual 
commencing employment with the Council. 

• The Policy is now applicable for senior officer recruitment. 
• The inclusion of the principles of ‘Positive Action’ taking specific steps to 

improve equality in the workplace by working to increase the number from 
under-represented groups in the workforce.  

• Flexibility for recruiting managers to design the selection process to suit the 
requirements of the role to include the option to facilitate recruitment days 
or to use executive search as a means to identify suitable candidates in 
cases of hard to fill or senior positions. 

• During times of national or ‘Gold command’ emergency situations, or any 
other significant local event the Corporate Leadership Team may seek to 
suspend aspects of the policy in order to appropriately respond to a critical 
situation. 

• The secondment and market supplement policies have been incorporated 
into the Policy. Combining these allows for ease of reference and reduces 
the number of individual policies.  

• Clarity has also been provided in relation to the appointment of former 
employees as detailed in the Council’s Pay Policy. 

• The complaints section is updated, to include a first and second stage 
complaints process. 

• A definition of workers has been added as an appendix to the Policy. 
 

3. Options for Recommendation  
 

3.1 
 
 
3.2 

Option 1: (preferred option) Members of the Committee to consider the 
amendments to the Policy and recommend approval to Council.  
 
Option 2: Members of the Committee suggest further amendments/additions to 
the Policy.  
 
 
 
 

Page 32



  
 

 
 

4. 
 
 
 

Evidence of how this topic supports the achievement of the Corporate Plan 
/ Statutory Responsibilities / Blaenau Gwent Well-being Plan  
The Recruitment and Selection Policy supports the achievement of the Council’s 
Workforce Strategy and Council’s objectives set out in the Councils Corporate 
Plan.  
 

5. 
[...]
 for 
employees. 

• A range of policies were developed and implemented which included a suite of 
Disciplinary policies, pay policy, employer supported volunteer policy.  

• Annual review of sickness absence reported to CLT, Scrutiny and Cabinet. 
 
The delivery plan for 2023/25 has been developed and builds on the progress 
(appendix 3) of the previous year and takes account of the key national, regional and 
local drivers, workforce trends and financial challenges that will be facing the Council. 
In addition, it has taken account of the Wales Audit Office Review, Springing Forward 
which was reported in 2022/23.   The new framework for workforce planning prioritises 
the recommendations above and was rolled out at a directorate level, key themes and 
actions from this process have been aligned to the Strategy priority outcomes. These 
include recruitment and retention, workforce planning and wellbeing. The delivery plan 
for 2023/25 is attached at Appendix 3. 

3. 
 
3.1 
 

Options for Recommendation 
 
This report and delivery plan has been reviewed and prioritised with the Corporate 
Leadership Team. 
 

Page 62



  
 

3 
 

3.2 
 
 
3.3 
 
 

Option 1:  Members to review and note the progress against the 2022/23 delivery plan 
and endorse the 2023/25 delivery plan. 
 
Option 2: Members to review and note progress against the 2022/23 delivery plan and 
considers the 2023/25 delivery plan making suggestions/amendments for 
improvement. 
 

4. 
 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
 

Evidence of how this topic supports the achievement of the Corporate Plan / 
Statutory Responsibilities / Blaenau Gwent Well-being Plan  
 
The Strategy aligns to the Corporate Plan and supports the delivery of Council 
priorities. It has been drafted in accordance with, and to comply with key employment 
legislation such as, the Equality Act 2010 and the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974 
and to promote and support workforce wellbeing. 
 

5. Implications Against Each Option  
 

5.1 
 
 
 
 
5.2  
[...]
Development of a corporate approach for lone 
working 

Service 
Manager 
Customer 
Experience and 
Transformation  

CLT  2024 • Exploration of digital solution to support the lone working 
policy with use of smart phones 

  

• Fundamental review of the Recruitment Policy  Head of OD CLT 31 March 2024 • Policy reviewed and drafted  
• Unions consulted  
• Report and policy to be presented to CLT December 23 

  

• Implementation of annual pay awards OD Manager 
Payroll 

CLT, Scrutiny, 
Cabinet and 
Council  

In line with 
nationally agreed 
pay negotiations  

• 2023/24 Pay Awards implemented  
➢ Teachers  - 28.11.23 
➢ JNC Chief Executive  - 28.11.23  
➢ JNC Chief Officers -28.05.23  
➢ NJC Local governments services - 28.11.23 

 

  

• Annual Pay Policy 24/25 
 
• Annual Pay Policy 25/26 

OD Manager HR CLT and Council  31 March 2024  
 
31 March 2025 
 

• Not commenced   

• Development of short, medium, and long-term 
plans for Agile Working Hubs and Council 
buildings 

Corporate 
Director 
Regeneration 
and Community 
Services 

CLT  31 March 2025 • Position statement on all buildings developed highlighting 
issues/risks and opportunities 

• Bid for funding to further develop the Blaina ICC has been 
submitted 

• Facilities management arrangements in place for Agile 
Working Hubs as part of the Corporate Business Support 
Service 

  

Modern Employer of 
Choice 

• Review and update HR & Health and Safety 
policies  

OD Manager HR 
& Payroll 

CLT Scrutiny and 
Council as 
appropriate  

Rolling timetable of 
reviews  

• Policies reviewed and published: 
➢ In the Interests of Efficiency of the Service Policy 
➢ Induction - A Manager's Guide 
➢ Redundancy Policy 
➢ IVF Policy 
➢ Dignity at Work Policy 

  

P
age 82



WORKFORCE STRATEGY DELIVERY PLAN 2023/24 and 2024/25 
 

Strategic 
Priority 

Outcome 
Actions Lead Officer Governance Timescale 

 
Progress to date 

 
BRAG 

 
Actions Carry Forward  

• Annual Health and Safety Report  OD Manag
[...]
– January 2024 
 

  

 
 
 

P
age 86



Cabinet and Council only 
Date signed off by the Monitoring Officer: N/A 
Date signed off by the Section 151 Officer: N/A  

 

 
 

Committee:  Corporate Overview and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date of meeting: 
 

18th January 2024 

Report Subject: 
 

Forward Work Programme: 14th March 2024 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Steve Thomas, Leader / Cabinet Member 
Corporate Overview and Performance 

Report Submitted by: Scrutiny and Democratic Officer 
 

Reporting Pathway 
Directorate 

Management 
Team 

Corporate 
Leadership 

Team 

Portfolio 
Holder / 

Chair 

Governance 
and Audit 

Committee 

Democratic 
Services 

Committee 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Cabinet Council Other 
(please 
state) 

x x    18.01.24    
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
1.1 To present to Members the Corporate Overview and Performance Scrutiny 

Committee Forward Work Programme for the Meeting on 14th March 2024 
for discussion and agreement. 
 

2. Scope and Background 
2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
2.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.5 

The Scrutiny Work Programmes are key aspects of the Council’s planning 
and governance arrangements and support the requirements of the 
Constitution. 
 
The topics set out in the Forward Work Programme link to the strategic work 
of the Council as identified by the Council’s revised Corporate Plan, 
corporate documents and supporting business plans.  
 
Effective work programmes are essential to ensure that the work of scrutiny 
makes a positive impact upon the Council’s delivery of services. 
 
The Committee’s Forward Work Programme was agreed in June 2023, 
recognising the fluidity of the document to enable the Committee to respond 
to urgent and emerging issues, and included timescales when reports will be 
considered by the Committee.  The work programme is managed and 
implemented by the Scrutiny and Democratic Officer under the direction of 
the Chair and Committee.     
 
The forward work programme for the forthcoming meeting will be presented 
to Committee on a 6 weekly cycle in order that Members can consider the 
programme of work; request information is included within the reports, as 
appropriate and / or make amendments to the work programme. 
 
 
 
 

Page 87

Agenda Item 9



  
 

2 
 

3. Options for Recommendation  
3.1 
 
 
3.2 

Option 1: The Scrutiny Committee agree the Forward Programme for the 
meeting 14th March 2024, as presented. 
 
Option 2:  
The Scrutiny Committee consider the Forward Work Programme for the 
meeting 14th March 2024, and  

• Make any amendments to the topics scheduled for the meetings; 
• Suggest any additional invitees that the committee requires to fully 

consider the reports; and 
• Request any additional information to be included with regards to the 

topics to be discussed. 
 

 Background Documents /Electronic Links  
• Appendix 1 – Forward Work Programme – Meeting on 14th March 2024 
 

 
  

 
 

 

Page 88



Corporate Overview and Performance Scrutiny Committee 
Forward Work Programme 

 

Dates  Topic Purpose Lead Cabinet / 
Council  

Capital Strategy Review  Performance Monitoring 
To consider the implementation of the Capital 
Strategy 2024/25. 
 

Rhian Hayden Council 

Treasury Management – 
Strategy Statement 
2023/24  
 

Budget Monitoring 
To present the Treasury Management 
Strategy, Investment Strategy and Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy 
recommended for adoption in the 2023/24 
financial year. 
 

Rhian Hayden Council 
 

Strategic Equality Policy Pre-Decision 
To consider the policy prior to approval by 
Council. 

Andrew Parker Council 

A Review of Agile 
Working 

Pre-Decision 
To consider the review. 

Andrea Prosser Cabinet 

14th March 2024 
 
 
Deadline: 29th 
February 2024 

Foster Friendly Policy Pre-Decision 
To consider and recommend approval. 

Andrea Prosser Council 

 
 

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Corporate and Performance Scrutiny Committee
	COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT
	WITH:		Chief Officer Resources
	Interim Corporate Director Social Services
	Democratic and Scrutiny Officer

	5 Action Sheet
	Attachment

	6 Engagement and Participation Strategy
	Appendix 1
	1)	Understand how the Council Works
	The Council comprises 33 Councillors representing 14 Electoral Wards. Further information may be found here. The full Council normally meets every other month and has a list of functions including adopting and changing the Constitution, 
[...]
13.4	  References
	13.5	Right to Work in the U.K.
	13.6	Disclosure and Barring Checks (Recruitment of ex-offenders)

	14.	Probation
	15.	Induction
	16.	Record Keeping
	17.	Appointment of Former Employees
	18.	Complaints
	19.	Review
	20.	Training
	21.	Collaborative Working
	22.	Secondments
	23.	Temporary/Fixed Term Appointments
	24.	Market Supplements
	25.	Agency Workers
	26.	Apprenticeships
	Leavers Questionnaires and Exit Interviews
	Appendix 2

	Market Supplements – NJC Local Government Services
	Appendix 3

	Definition of Workers
	Fixed Term Employees
	Temporary Employees
	Relief Employees
	Term-Time Employees
	Part Time Employees
	Agency Workers



	8 Workforce Strategy 2021-2026
	Appendix 1
	FOREWARD
	AIMS OF THE STRATEGY
	WHERE ARE WE NOW?
	What do we currently look like?
	Workforce Engagement

	WHERE DO WE WANT TO BE?
	The Council’s Vision and Organisational Ambition

	WHAT DOES THE COUNCIL NEED TO LOOK LIKE?
	THE FUTURE SERVICE DELIVERY MODEL
	HOW ARE WE GOING TO GET THERE?
	Workforce Strategy Priority Outcomes

	WORKFORCE STRATEGY:
	ACTION PLAN 2021/2022

	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	9 Forward Work Programme: 14th March 2024
	Appendix 1

	11 Anvil Court, Abertillery
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Copy of Appendix 6 - Community Hub Statistics
	Appendix 6 - Community Hub Queries Breakdown
	Appendix 7




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE CORPORATE & 
PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

  
SUBJECT: CORPORATE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE - 18TH JANUARY, 2024 
  
REPORT OF:   
  

 
 
PRESENT: COUNCILLOR J. WILKINS (CHAIR) 

 
 Councillors J. Thomas (Vice-Chair) 

J. Hill 
J. Holt 
R. Leadbeater 
C. Smith 
T. Smith 
 

WITH:  Interim Chief Executive 
Interim Corporate Director Social Services 
Chief Officer Resources 
Chief Officer Customer and Commercial 
Head of Organisational Development 
Service Manager Development and Estates 
Team Manager – Estates and Strategic Asset Management 
Service Manager – Policy and Partnerships 
Professional Lead Strategic Partnerships 
Professional Lead Engagement, Equality & Welsh Language 
Head of Governance, Partnerships & Democratic Services  
Press and Communications Officer 
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 

  
 

 
ITEM 
 

 
SUBJECT 

 
ACTION 

 
No. 1   SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 

 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service.  
 

 
 

 



 

 

No. 2   APOLOGIES 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor E. Jones. 
  

 
 

 
No. 3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 

 
No declarations of interest or dispensations were reported. 
 

 
 

 
No. 4   CORPORATE AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Consideration was given to the decisions of the meeting held on  
6th December, 2023. 
  
The Committee AGREED that the decisions be accepted as a true 
record of proceedings. 
  

 
 

 
No. 5   ACTION SHEET 

 
Consideration was given to the Action Sheet. 
  
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and the 
information therein be noted. 
  

 
 

 
No. 6   ENGAGEMENT AND PARTICIPATION STRATEGY 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Service Manager – 
Partnerships and Policy. 
  
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and 
supported the draft Engagement and Participation Strategy at 
Appendix 1 and to progress to the wider consultation phase 
(Option 1).  
  

 
 

 
No. 7   RECRUITMENT AND SELECTION POLICY 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of 
Organisational Development. 
  
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and 
Members of the Committee to considered the amendments to the 
Policy and recommended approval to Council (Option 1).  
  
 

 
 



 

 

  
No. 8   WORKFORCE STRATEGY 2021-2026 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of 
Organisational Development. 
  
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and noted 
the progress against the 2022/23 delivery plan and endorsed the 
2023/25 delivery plan (Option 1).  
  
 

 
 

 
No. 9   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME: 14TH MARCH 2024 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Scrutiny and 
Democratic Officer 
  
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and 
 Committee agreed the Forward Programme for the meeting  
14th March, 204, as presented (Option 1).  
  
 

 
 

 
No. 10   ANVIL COURT, ABERTILLERY 

 
Having regard to the views expressed by the Proper Officer 
regarding the public interest test, that on balance the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information and that the report should be 
exempt.  
  
RESOLVED that the public be excluded whilst this item of 
business is transacted as it is likely there would be a disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14, Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act, 1972 (as amended).  
  
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director 
Regeneration and Community Services. 
  
A Member proposed an Option 4, that the report be deferred in 
order to undertake further consultation with Ward Members, the 
wider Council Members and the Cabinet to ensure this matter has 
been fully considered.  
  
This proposed was seconded. 
  

 
 



 

 

Another Member proposed Option 2, this proposal was seconded. 
  
Upon a vote being taken 
  
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and Option 2 
which contained details relating to the business/financial affairs of 
persons other than the Authority be agreed. 
  
  


